



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' )  
 RETIREMENT SYSTEM, NEW YORK )  
 CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT )  
 SYSTEM, NEW YORK CITY POLICE )  
 PENSION FUND, POLICE OFFICERS' )  
 VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND, )  
 POLICE SUPERVISOR OFFICERS' )  
 VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND, )  
 NEW YORK CITY FIRE )  
 DEPARTMENT PENSION FUND, FIRE )  
 FIGHTERS' VARIABLE )  
 SUPPLEMENTS FUND, FIRE )  
 OFFICERS' VARIABLE )  
 SUPPLEMENTS FUND, BOARD OF )  
 EDUCATION RETIREMENT SYSTEM )  
 OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, )  
 TEACHERS' RETIREMENT )  
 SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW )  
 YORK, NEW YORK CITY )  
 TEACHERS' VARIABLE ANNUITY )  
 PROGRAM, AND INDIANA )  
 ELECTRICAL WORKERS PENSION )  
 TRUST FUND IBEW, )  
  
 Plaintiffs Below )  
 Appellants, )  
  
 v. )  
  
 AIDA M. ALVAREZ, JAMES I. CASH, )  
 JR., ROGER C. CORBETT, DOUGLAS )  
 N. DAFT, MICHAEL T. DUKE, )  
 GREGORY B. PENNER, STEVEN S. )  
 REINEMUND, JIM C. WALTON, )  
 S. ROBSON WALTON, LINDA S. )  
 WOLF, H. LEE SCOTT, JR., )  
 CHRISTOPHER J. WILLIAMS, JAMES )  
 W. BREYER, M. MICHELE BURNS, )

No. 295, 2016  
 Appeal from the Memorandum  
 Opinion, dated May 13, 2016,  
 of the Court of Chancery  
 Of the State of Delaware,  
 C.A. No. 7455-CB

DAVID D. GLASS, ROLAND A. )  
 HERNANDEZ, JOHN D. OPIE, J. PAUL )  
 REASON, ARNE M. SORENSON, JOSE )  
 H. VILLARREAL, JOSE LUIS )  
 RODRIGUEZMACEDO )  
 RIVERA, EDUARDO CASTRO- )  
 WRIGHT, THOMAS A. HYDE, )  
 THOMAS A. MARS, JOHN B. )  
 MENZER, EDUARDO F. SOLORZANO )  
 MORALES, AND LEE STUCKY, )  
 )  
 Defendants Below, )  
 Appellees )  
 )  
 WAL-MART STORES, INC., )  
 )  
 Nominal Defendant Below, )  
 Appellee )  
 )

---

**[CORRECTED] BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND RETAIL  
 LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
 OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE WAL-MART STORES, INC. AND  
DISMISSAL**

OF COUNSEL:

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR, LLP

Amanda F. Davidoff  
 Judson O. Littleton  
 Lee J.F. Deppermann  
 Sullivan & Cromwell LLP  
 1700 New York Avenue, N.W.  
 Suite 700  
 Washington, D.C. 20006  
 (202) 956-7500

Kathaleen St. J. McCormick (No. 4579)  
 Nicholas J. Rohrer (No. 5381)  
 Rodney Square  
 1000 North King Street  
 Wilmington, DE 19801  
 (302) 571-6696

Steven P. Lehotsky  
 Janet Galeria  
 U.S. Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.  
 1615 H Street N.W.  
 Washington, D.C. 20062

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae, The  
 Chamber of Commerce of the United

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. A RIGHT TO RELITIGATE DEMAND FUTILITY WOULD INCREASE THE HIGH COSTS OF DERIVATIVE LITIGATION AND INFRINGE ON BOARDS’ MANAGEMENT RIGHTS. .... 6

    A. Corporations Already Shoulder a Heavy Burden of Duplicative and Successive Stockholder Derivative Litigation. .... 6

    B. The Chancellor’s Approach Would Interfere with Boards’ Ability to Manage Corporate Affairs. .... 8

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S RECOMMENDED APPROACH WOULD NOT SOLVE THE “FAST-FILER” PROBLEM, AND IS NOT NECESSARY TO ADDRESS THAT LEGITIMATE CONCERN. .... 10

    A. Changing Preclusion Rules Would Not Discourage “Fast-Filers.” ..... 10

    B. Delaware Courts and Corporations Already Possess Tools to Curb the Problem of “Fast-Filers.” ..... 12

III. *EZCORP* IS THE WRONG CASE TO GENERATE A CHANGE IN PRECLUSION LAW. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	11
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	8
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> , 2015 WL 2455469 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2015).....	11
<i>Biondi v. Scrushy</i> , 820 A.2d 1148 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	7
<i>Cramer v. General Telephone &amp; Electronics Corp.</i> , 582 F.2d 259 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	8
<i>In re EZCORP, Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litigation</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	5, 14
<i>King v. VeriFone Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011) .....	7, 12
<i>Laborers' District Council v. Bensoussan</i> , 2016 WL 3407708 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2016).....	7
<i>Pyott v. Louisiana Municipal Police Employees' Retirement System</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013) .....	3, 7, 10, 14
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	10
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	12

<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Del. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3138201 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2017) .....	10
---	----

**Statutes and Court Rules**

8 Del. C. § 220 .....	11, 12
Supr. Ct. R. 28(b) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

John Armour, Bernard Black & Brian Cheffins, <i>Delaware’s Balancing Act</i> , 87 Ind. L.J. 1345 (2012).....	11
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Fee-Shifting: Delaware’s Self-Inflicted Wound</i> , 40 Del. J. Corp. L. 851 (2016).....	6
Dennis J. Block, Stephen A. Radin & James P. Rosenweig, <i>The Role of the Business Judgment Rule in Shareholder Litigation at the Turn of the Decade</i> , 45 Bus. Law. 469 (1990) .....	9
Jessica M. Erickson, <i>Overlitigating Corporate Fraud: An Empirical Examination</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 49 (2011) .....	6
Andrew C.W. Lund, <i>Rethinking Aronson: Board Authority and Overdelegation</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Bus. L 703 (2009).....	9
Jonathan G. Rohr, <i>Corporate Governance, Collective Action and Contractual Freedom: Justifying Delaware’s New Restrictions on Private Ordering</i> , 41 Del. J. Corp. L. 803 (2017) .....	12
